Company’s current plans and anticipated expenditures. In the event there is any change in the Company’s
current plans, including force majeure, market conditions and other circumstances, the Company will
carefully evaluate the situation and may reallocate the proceeds at the discretion of the Company’s
management. In the event of any material deviation, reallocation or adjustment in the planned use of
proceeds, the Company shall inform the SEC and issue all appropriate disclosures within thirty (30) days
prior to its implementation. Any material or substantial adjustment to the use of proceeds, as indicated
above, shall be approved by the Board and shall be publicly disclosed through the SEC, PSE, and PDEx.

37

CAPITALIZATION

The following tables set forth the audited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization
of ALI as of December 31, 2022. These tables should be read in conjunction with the more detailed
information and audited financial statements, including notes thereto, found in this Prospectus.

(in ₱ Millions) As of
December 31,
2022 (Audited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱17.00 Billion
(Upon issuance of

the Bonds)
Current Liabilities

Short-term Debt   ₱6,547   ₱6,547
Accounts and other
payables   143,952   143,952

Income tax payable   845   845
Current portion of lease
liabilities   710   710

Current portion of long-
term debt   19,258   19,258

Deposits and other current
liabilities   31,211   31,211

Total Current Liabilities 202,524   202,524
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net of
current portion   210,233  17,000 1   227,233

Pension liabilities   1,871   1,871
Lease liabilities – net of
Current Portion   17,992   17,992

Deferred tax liabilities –
net   5,849   5,849

Deposits and other non-
current liabilities   47,520   47,520

Total Non-current
Liabilities 283,466 17,000 1   300,466

Total Liabilities ₱485,990 17,000 1   ₱502,990
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Ayala Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital   97,637   97,637
Retained earnings   183,536   183,536
Remeasurement loss on
defined benefit plans   107   107

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at FVOCI   (878)   (878)

Cumulative translations
adjustments   438   438

Equity reserves   (6,507)   (6,507)
Treasury Stock   (19,081)   (19,081)
Non-controlling interests   38,412   38,412

Total Equity   ₱293,665   ₱293,665

Total Capitalization   ₱779,655  17,000 2   ₱796,655

Notes:
1. Reflects gross proceeds of ₱17.00 Billion assuming an issue size of ₱17.00 Billion of Bonds.
2. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

Capitalization

38

The following table sets forth the audited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization
of ALI as of December 31, 2022, assuming the full exercise of the Oversubscription Option.

(in ₱ Millions) As of
December 31,
2022 (Audited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱22.00 Billion
(Upon issuance of

the Bonds)
Current Liabilities

Short-term Debt   ₱6,547   ₱6,547
Accounts and other
payables   143,952   143,952

Income tax payable   845   845
Current portion of lease
liabilities   710   710

Current portion of long-
term debt   19,258   19,258

Deposits and other current
liabilities   31,211   31,211

Total Current Liabilities 202,524   202,524
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net of
current portion   210,233  22,000 1   232,233

Pension liabilities   1,871   1,871
Lease liabilities – net of
Current Portion   17,992   17,992

Deferred tax liabilities – net   5,849   5,849
Deposits and other non-
current liabilities   47,520   47,520

Total Non-current Liabilities 283,466 22,000 1   305,466
Total Liabilities ₱485,990 22,000 1   ₱507,990
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of Ayala
Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital   97,637   97,637
Retained earnings   183,536   183,536
Remeasurement loss on
defined benefit plans   107   107

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at FVOCI   (878)   (878)

Cumulative translations
adjustments   438   438

Equity reserves   (6,507)   (6,507)
Treasury Stock   (19,081)   (19,081)
Non-controlling interests   38,412   38,412

Total Equity   ₱293,6645   ₱293,665

Total Capitalization   ₱779,655  22,000 2 801,655

Notes:
1. Reflects gross proceeds of ₱22.00 Billion assuming an issue size of ₱22.00 Billion of Bonds.
2. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

39

DETERMINATION OF OFFERING PRICE

The Bonds shall be issued on a fully-paid basis and at an issue price that is at par.

The Interest Rate for the Bonds will be determined through a bookbuilding process. The final interest
rate shall be rounded off to four (4) decimal places.

40

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION OF THE BONDS

THE OFFER

The Bonds will be issued with an aggregate principal amount of up to [Seventeen Billion Pesos